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9 - FASTSIGNS 'INTERNATIONAL , INC. 
ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE 

10 .(FASTSIGNS INTERNATIONAL, INC:) 
i + 

11 ' 

1 The State of Washington, by and dirough its attorneys, Robert W. Ferguson, Attorney 

13 ... General, and Rahul Rao, Assistant Attorney General, files this Assurance of DiscantinuAnce_-~_ 

14 (AOD) under RCW 19.86.100. 

15 L.._... PARTIES  

16 Lt In January 2018, the Attorney General initiated an investigation into 

17 FASTSIGNS International, Inc. relating to its hiring practices. 

18 .1.2 VASTSIGNS International, Inc. is a Texas corporation with its principal office 

19 or place of business in Carrollton, Texas. FASTSIGNS International, Inc. enters into franchise 

20 agreements with franchisees-who operate independently owned and managed sign and visual 

~1 communications centers under. the FASTSIGNS brand.name...  

...-----22 ----i.3 --FASTSIGNS International, Inc. includes its directors; offfeers—inanagers;-agerits '- 

'23 acting within the scope of their.agency, and employees as well as its successor and assigns, 

24 controlled subsidiaries, divisions, groups, affiliates, partnerships,. predecessors, successors, 

25 owners, and joint ventures. FASTSIGNS International, Inc.. does not include independent 

26 franchisees. 
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I II. INVESTIGATION 

2 2.1 FASTSIGNS .International,. Inc. has 18 franchised locations in Washington, all 

3 of which are owned and operated by independent franchisees. 

4 2.2 Until.approximately April 2018, FASTSIGNS :International, Inc. has included 

5. language in its franchise agreements that restricted a franchisee's ability to solicit or hire 

6 workers from another FASTSIGNS International, Inc. franchisee ("no-recruiting provisions"), 

7 Specffljcally, certain FASTSIGNS International,. Inc. franchise agreements in effect in. 

8 Washiigton State that a franchisee hiag not ".reckuii or hire any person who is (or has been 

9 during the past six (6) months) -an employee of [FASTSIGNS International, Inc., Fastsigns 

10 National Advertising Council, Inc.,] or any affiliate of FASTSIGNS, without obtaining its 
t - 

1 I written permission." Certain other .FASTSIGNS International, Inc. franchise agreements in 

12 effect in Washington State include as exhibits Confidentiality/Non-Compete Agreements that 

13... state:_Q) during the tern of the _fianch se agreement tlie-sigitatory.may:riot "[e-)mploy_or seek:to__ 

14 employ any person who is at the time employed by a Frahchisee, FASTSIGNS or any 

15- franchisee or developer of. FASTSIGNS,. or othem4se directly or indirectly induce such 

16 persons to leave their employment''; and (ii) for a period of two years following termination 

17 the signatory may not "[e]mploy or seek to employ any person who is at the time employed by 

18 FASTSIGNS International, Inc., any franchisee or developer of FASTSIGNS International, 

19 Inc., or otherwise directly or indirectly induce such persons to leave their employment." As of 

20 May 1, 2018, FASTSIGNS International, Inc. removed the no-recruiting provisions from its 

-21. new_franchise.agreements. While.FASTSIG:NS International, Inc. has not enforced any -

--22 no=recruiting p"rovisidhi iii its-franchise agreements since at least 3anuary 1, 2009, on August 1, 

23 2018, FASTSIGNS I.nternational, Inc. announced to its franchisees in writing and via 

24 conference call that it would never enforce the no-recruiting provisions in its existing franchise 

25 agreements. 
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2.3 The Attorney General asserts that the no-recruiting provisions constitute a 

contract, combination, or conspiracy in restraint of trade in violation of the Consumer 

Protection Act, RCW 19.86.030. 

2.4 FASTSIGNS International, Inc. expressly denies the no-recruiting provisions 

constitute a contract, combination, .or conspiracy -in restraint of trade in violation of the 

6 Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.030, or any other law or regulation, and expressly 

7 denies it has engaged in conduct that constitutes.a.contract, combination, or. conspiracy in 

8 restiaint of trade.'FASTSIGNS International, Inc, enters into this AOD' to avoid protracted and 

9 expensive litigation. Pursuant 'to RCW 1.9.86.100; neither this A.OD nor- its terms shall be 

10 construed as an admission of law, fact, Liability, misconduct, or wrongdoing. on the part of 

it FASTSIGNS International, Inc. That is because, in FASTSIGNS International, Inc.'s view, the 

12 no-recruiting provisions were included in its franchise agreements for the purpose of protecting 

franchisees.who invest substantially in traininb .its:ouipl:Qyees,: F.A.STS.IGNS International, Ino.. — 

-14 never intended to reduce wages or harm workers -and in fact it.never did. 

15 .' I1L -- ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE 

16 3.1 Subject to paragraph 2.4 above, FASTSIGNS International, Inc, agrees: 

17 33.1, It will continue to not include the no-recruiting provisions in any of its 

18 futurt franchise agreements nationwide as it has since April 2018; 
I 

19 3.1.2. It will continue to not enforce, nationwide, the no-recruiting provisions 

20 in any of its existing franchise agreements, and will not seek to intervene or defend in any way 

the legality .of any no-recruiting provisions in any_litigation in which a franchisee may claim 

thizd-party beneciar+ status xiglils to enforce an existing no-recruiting provi,~ion; 

23 . 3.1.3. Within. 30 days of the. entry of this AOD;  FASTSIGNS International, 

24 Inc. will notify all of its franchisees in Washington of the entry of this A.OD and provide them 

25 a copy; 

26. 
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3.1,4, Within 30 days of the entry of this AOD, FASTSIGNS International, 

Inc, will make its best efforts to inform all franchisees nationwide Nvho have the no-recruiting 

provisions in their franchise agreements of the agreements set forth in paragraphs 3.1.1, 3.1.2 

and 3..3 of this AOD and .provide them a copy of the AOD upon request.; 

3.1.5. It will notify the Attomey General's Office if it learns of any, effort by a 

franchisee to enforce any existing no-recruiting provision. 

3.2 Within 120-days of entry of this AOD ("Am~endinent Period"), FASTSIGNS 

International, Inc. will endeavor to amend all existing franchise agreeineiits with frandhisees in 

the state of Washington to remove any no-recruiting; provision in their existing franchise 

agreements. Within 21 days of.the entry of this AOD, FASTSIGNS International, Inc. will 

send a letter in substantially the same form. as the letter attached hereto as Exhibit A to all of its 

franchisees in the state of Washington. That letter will enclose a proposed amendment in 

substantially the same form as the amendment attached hereto as. Exhibit B._FASTR NS--_ ... _ 

International., Inc. will respond' promptly to any inquiries from such franchisees regarding the 

requesf to dr ieiid the-terms of the franchise agrie_Mient.aud will encourage its current 

franchisees in the state of Washington to sign the proposed amendment. 'However, for the 

avoidance of doubt, FASTSIGNS International-, Inc. is under no obligation to offer its 

franchisees any consideration—monetary or otherwise—in order to induce them to sign the 

proposed amendment, or take any adverse action against such franchisees if they refuse to do 

so. If any franchisee is unwilling to consent to the amendment to its franchise agrcelnent by the 

..end of the.Amendment Period, FASTSIGNS International, Inc, shall provide the name and. 

address- of tile resisting franchisee 66d the name-and address of the fraii6hisee's registered 

agent to the Office of the Attorney General. Once FASTSIGNS Intematioinal, Inc. complies 

with this paragraph, it shall have no further obligation to seek to amend any existing franchise 

agreement with franchisees in the state of Washington to remove any no-recruiting provisions. 
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3.3 As has been FASTSIGNS International, Inc.'s practice since April 2018, as 

2 franchise agreements come up for either renewal or renegotiation during the ordinary course of 

3 business, FASTSIGNS International, Inc, will, on a nationwide basis, not include any 

4 no-recruiting provisions. 

5 3.4 Within 30 days of the conclusion of the end of the Amendment Period, 

6 FASTSIGNS International, Inc. will submit a declaration to the Attorney General's Office 

sighed under penalty of per stating that Sections 3.1-3.2 of this AOD Have been satisfied. 

8 TV. ADDITIONAL TROVISIONS 

9 4.1 This- AOD is binding on, and applies to FASTSIGNS International, 'Inc., 

10 . including each. of its respective directors, officers, managers, agents acting within the scope of 
Y i 

I 1 their agency, and employees, as well as their respective successors and assigns, controlled 

12 subsi.dianes, divisions, groups, affiliates, partnerships, and joint ventures, or other entities 

_13 through ~14ich_FASTSIGNS.International. Inc. may now or kie><ca er act with. respec"t..to_the. .._. _ 

14 conduct alleged in this AOD; 

15 4.2 This is a voluntary agreement and it shall not be construed as'-an admission of 

16 law, fact, liability, misconduct, or wrongdoing on the part of FASTSIGNS International, Inc., 

17 and may not be used for any of those purposes. By entering into this AOD, FASTSIGNS 

18 International, .Inc, neither agrees nor concedes that the claims, allegations and/or causes of 

19 action which have or could have been asserted by the Attorney General have merit and 

—_....... 20 FASTSIGNS International, Inc. expressly denies any such claims, allegations, and/or causes of 

21 action. This AOD is not and may not be considered an admission or evidence of violation. for 

- -22- any-pilrpose; However; proof offaihu•e to comply wififi its . OD presented by the Attorney 

23 . General shall be pr•irnu facie evidence of a violation of.RCW 19.86.030, thereby placing upon 

24 the violator the burden of defending against imposition by the Court of injunctions, restitution, 

25  1 costs and reasonable attorney's fees, and appropriate civil penalties under the Consumer 

26 II Protection Act. 
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43 FASTSIGNS International, Inca will not, nor will it authorize any of its officers, 

employees, representatives, or agents to state or otherwise contend that the State of Washington or 

the Attorney General has approved of, or has otherwise sanctioned, the conduct described in 

paragraph 2.2 with respect to the no-recruiting provisions in FASTSIGNS international, Inc.'s 

franchise agreement. 

4.4 This AOD resolves all issues raised by the State of Washington and the Antitrust 
_ 

Dili ision of the Attorney Geteral's Of ce'under the Consumer .Protection Act and any other 

related statutes pertaiivtig to die acts set forth in paragraphs 2.1. 2.3 above that may have 

occurred before the date of entry of this AOD and concludes the investigation. thereof. Subject to 

paragraph.4.2, the State of Washington and the-Antitrust Division of the Attorney General's - 
t 

Office shall not .file suit or take. any further investigative or enforcement action with respect to the 

acts set forth above that occurred before the end of the Amendment Period, against FASTSIGNS 

International, Inc. or any of its franchisees in Washngtan who..~ig1 ee .TQAhe. amendment. described.- 

3.2 above with respect to acts that occurred before the date-of such amendment. The in paragraphs  

Attorney General reserves the right to take. farther: investigative or enforcement action. against any-

current franchisee in the state of Washington:  that does not sign the proposed amendment 

described in Secfion 111. 

APPROVED ON this day of , 2019. 

----_._--.--.- _--.. _ - - - JUDGE/COURT-CQIvMISSIONER-- _..._. 
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Presented by- 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
Attorney General 

RAHUL RAO, WSBA No. 53375 
Assistant Attorney General 
Antitllist Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 95104 - -- - - - -- 
ph, (206) 442-4499 - - 

rahulrL atg,wa.gov  

Attorney for .State of TFashh1gt071 

Agreed to and approved for entry by; 
FASTSIG INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

ANIF..L E. CLARKSON, WSBA No. 524544 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
MetLife Building 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
ph. (2)  12) 501-3135 
clarksond@gtlaw.com  

DAVID W, OPPENHEIM 
AARON VAN NOSTRAND 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
500 Campus Drive, Suite 400 
Florham, Park, NJ 07932-0677 
ph. (973)_36077900 - --
oppenhefiaid@gtlaw.com  
vann o s trand a &tl acv. Coln 

lltfoi-nevs fvr F,4STSIGIVS International, Inc. 
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Form Letter to FASTSIGNS Franchisees in the State of Washington 

Dear [Franchisee Name] 

In November 2018, FASTSIGNS International, Inc. received a Civil Investigative 
Demand (CID) from the Attorney General's Office of the State of Washington seeking 
information regarding whether there are any provisions in its franchise agreements that 
restrict the hiring or solicitation of employees from FASTSIGNS International, Inca or from 
another FASTSIGNS franchisee (sometimes referred to as "no poaching" or "no 
solicitation" clauses). FASTSIGNS International,-  Inc. understands that this is part of a 

- - - broader investigation into the use of such clauses in the franchised industry.-  FASTSIGNS --
International, Inc. has cooperated fully with the investigation. 

As - you know, prior to recejving the CID, in May 2018, FASTSIGNS International; 
Inc. removed all provisions that restrict the hiring or solicitation of employees from its new 
franchise agreements, and in August 2018, FASTSIGNS International, Inc. announced 
that even though it has not enforced such a provision since at least January 1, 2009, it 
would never enforce any such provisions in - the future in . its existing franchise 

- -agreements.------ -- - --- _.- --- - - - - 

Without admitting that FASTSIGNS International, Inc. or its franchisees violated 
any law or regulation, or acted improperly in any respect; FASTSIGNS International, Inc. 
reached- an agreement with the Attorney General's Office. This agreement provides that 
FASTSIGNS International, Inc. will, among other things, continue to no longer include in 
any U.S. franchise agreement, or renewal signed after the date of our agreement with the 
Attorney General's Office, - any - provisions that restrict the hiring or solicitation of 
employees from FASTSIGNS International, Inc. or another FASTSIGNS franchisee. The 
agreement also provides that FASTSIGNS International, Inc. will continue to not enforce 
any such provisions in any of its existing franchise agreements or area development 
agreements in the U.S. A copy of this agreement is enclosed. 

- - . -  --- FASTSIGNS International, Inc. believes the system's interests are best served by 
- -- resolving the investigation quickly-and cooperatively on these terms, and avoiding the - -- -- 

uncertainty and cost of protracted litigation. 

FASTSIGNS International, Inc.'s agreement with the Attorney General's Office 
also includes a requirement that it request, from franchisees with locations in the State of . 
Washington that they agree to amend their existing franchise agreements to remove the 
provisions, if any, that restrict the hiring or solicitation of employees. Enclosed for your 
signature is an amendment to your franchise agreement(s) with FASTSIGNS 
International, Inc. to satisfy that requirement. To the extent that you agree to this 
amendment, the Attorney General has committed to not pursue any suit, or take any 
investigative or enforcement action against you, for conduct relating to the relevant 
provisions of your franchise agreement, up to and including the date you sign the. 
amendment. 



Please sign and return the amendment to the attention of Stephanie Brooks as 
soon as possible but certainly by no later than 2019. If you decide 
not to sign the enclosed amendment(s) by that date, the Attorney General's Office has 
indicated that it will reserve the right to investigate you and/or pursue enforcement 
actions against you relating to the contractual provisions described above. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 
catherine.monsonCa~_fastsigns.com. 
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AMENDMENT 
TO FASTSIGNS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

The FASTSIGNS International, Inc. Franchise Agreement(s) between 
FASTSIGNS International, Inca ("We") and the undersigned franchisee ("You") listed 
in Exhibit A hereto (as amended, the "Agreement(s)") shall be amended in 
accordance with the following terms. 

1. Background. We and you are parties to each Agreement and you 
operate one or more franchised FASTSIGNS Centers in the State of Washington_ -
under-the Agreement(s). We have.determined that it is in the best interests of the  
franchise system to not enforce Section The purpose of this Amendment to 
your Agreement(s) is to document this change. All initial capitalized terms used but 
not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanirfgs set forth in the 
Agreement(s). 

2. Modification of Terms. As of the Effective Date (defined below) of this 
Amendment, you and we agree that Section is hereby deleted -from each 

_._ Agreement.-------. - - -= - - — -- --- -- 

- 3. Miscellaneous. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the - 
provisions of-the Agreement(s) shall remain in full force and effect. This document is 
an amendment to, and forms a part of, each Agreement. If there is an inconsistency 
between this Amendment and any Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall 
control. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
hereto, and there are no other oral or written representations, understandings or 
agreements between them, relating to the subject matter of this Amendment. This 
Amendment inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective 
successors and assigns . and will be binding upon the parties hereto and each of 
their respective successors and assigns. This Amendment may be executed in 
multiple counterparts, but. all such counterparts together shall be considered one 

- and the same-instrument. - - - — 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered 
this Amendment effective as of 2019 (the "Effective Date"). 

FASTSIGNS [FRANCHISEE'S NAME] 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

By: 
By: Name: 
Name: Title: 
Title: 
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